# **Athletes WDSF ID-Card Agreement**



#### **Declaration**

I hereby declare that I am a member of, affiliated with or registered with the World DanceSport Federation (WDSF) Member body in the country where I reside. In return for being permitted to participate in WDSF's DanceSport competition system, I agree to participate in DanceSport competitions which are authorised, granted or sanctioned by WDSF ("WDSF Competitions"), on the following terms:

#### A. WDSF Rules, Regulations and Procedures

- I understand and accept that my participation in WDSF Competitions is subject to my acceptance of the WDSF Statutes and all WDSF rules, regulations and procedures including, without limitation, the WDSF Anti-Doping Code ("the Anti-Doping Code"), the WDSF Competition Rules and the WDSF Athletes' Code of Conduct and Standards of Ethics, the WDSF Code of Ethics and the WDSF Internal Dispute Resolution Code (such Statutes, rules, regulations and procedures being together, the "WDSF Rules and Regulations").
- 2. I therefore agree to be submitted to the WDSF Rules and Regulations and to the jurisdiction of the bodies which are in charge of applying them, including, without limitation, the jurisdiction of the WDSF Presidium, the WDSF Disciplinary Council and the Court of Arbitration for Sport in Lausanne ("CAS"), where provided for by the WDSF Rules and Regulations.
- 3. For greater clarity I acknowledge and agree that if I violate any part of the WDSF Rules and Regulations, I may be subject to the disciplinary penalties set out in such rules and regulations, including suspension from DanceSport competition.
- 4. With respect to the Anti-Doping Code but without limitation, I consent to provide samples of my urine, or blood, or both of them, upon demand made according to such code and that any such sample may be analysed to determine whether it discloses the presence of any substances prohibited under the Anti-Doping Code.

#### B. Use of Image, Name and Likeness

- understand and accept that WDSF and /or the event organiser of a WDSF Competition (or any third party acting on behalf or with the authorisation of such aforementioned parties) may (i) film, photograph or otherwise record and use my name, likeness, appearance, voice and actions during and in connection with the WDSF Competitions (such films, photographs or recordings being the "Materials"), (ii), without limitation to the foregoing, broadcast, transmit, publicise, disseminate or otherwise exploit the Materials in whole or in part, on a live or non-live basis in any and all media (whether existing at the present time or not and including, for the avoidance of doubt, print media and fixed media) for the purpose of promoting DanceSport, the WDSF and WDSF Competitions.
- 2. Furthermore, I hereby understand and accept that the abovementioned use of the Materials shall be without charge and without any requirement for further consent, approval or waiver.

### C. Acknowledgment of Risks/Release of Liability

- 1. I acknowledge that I am personally and solely responsible to ensure that I have the required health and level of fitness to participate in any WDSF Competition. Furthermore, I am fully aware of the risks involved in competition activities (including to my physical integrity) and acknowledge that it is my responsibility to decide whether or not to participate, bearing in mind those risks and my health and fitness.
- 2. To the full extent permissible under the applicable laws, I release WDSF, the relevant event organisers and their respective members, directors, officers, volunteers, contractors and agents from any liability for loss, injury or damage suffered in relation to my participation in WDSF Competitions or related training.

## D. Dispute Resolution

1. Without limitation to the jurisdiction of any body or competent jurisdiction in connection with the application of the WDSF Rules and Regulations (to which I submit as a consequence and condition of my participation at WDSF Competitions), I agree that any dispute which is not to be adjudicated in application of procedures provided for by the WDSF Rules and Regulations, but which arises between myself and WDSF shall be governed by Swiss law and shall be exclusively settled by arbitration before CAS in accordance with the CAS rules then in effect.

### E. Personal Information

- 1. I confirm that the information submitted with the ID-Card application is correct.
- 2. I also agree and acknowledge that all of the submitted information except the email address, postal address and date of birth will form part of my public profile within the WDSF database.
- 3. With respect to my email address, postal address and date of birth, whereas this information will not be made publicly available in the absence of further consent on my part, I acknowledge and agree that WDSF may use such information and transfer the same to third parties (in particular, its member federations and event organizers), in each case as is reasonably necessary in connection with the conduct of DanceSport affairs and, in particular, the staging of DanceSport competitions.

Name of athlete	Date
Signature of athlete	Signature of parent or legal guardian